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Women's Hockey East Championship Looms
BC, UConn; NU, BU Set for Semifinal Bermatchs of 2015

% RECENT RESULTS (playoff schedule on pg. 3)

Friday 2/26 Saturday 2/27 Sunday 2/28

Hockey East Quarterfinals Hockey East Quarterfinals Hockey East Quarterfinals

at No. 6 Northeastern 5, Providence 2 at No. 6 Northeastern 6, Providence 2 at Boston University 6, Vermont 1
at No. 1 Boston College 5, Maine 2 at UConn 4, New Hampshire 3 (30T)

at UConn 3, New Hampshire 2 Vermont 4 at Boston University 2

at Boston University 3, Vermont O at No. 1 Boston College 5, Maine 1

AROUND HOCKEY EAST: - The semifinal pairs for the 14th annual Women'’s Hockey East Championship at Merrimack College

are set for March 5 at Merrimack College. No. 4 seed UConn and No. 1 seed Boston College will compete in the 1:30pm game. The
4:30pm game between No. 3 seed Boston University and No. 2 seed Northeastern will determine the second team in the title game
at 1:30pm on March 6 ... Four players on two of the final four teams have been nominated as top-10 finalists for the Patty Kazmaier
award. They include Alex Carpenter (North Reading, Mass.) (BC), Kendall Coyne (Palos Heights, Ill.) (NU), Megan Keller (Farming-
ton Hills, Mich.) (BC), and Haley Skarupa (Rockville, Md.) (BC) ... No. 1 Boston College upended Maine by scores of 5-2 and 6-1 in
the quarterfinal round. Rookie Makenna Newkirk (Scottsdale, Ariz.) blazed the scoring trail for BC with five points in two games (3g,
2a). Newkirk recorded her 10th and 11th multi-point games of the season. She notched a game-winning goal on Friday and added a
game-tying assist on Saturday, helping the Eagles to a 36-0-0 record entering the semifinals. Skarupa extended her point streak to 12
games and Dana Trivigno (Seatuket, N.Y) racked up four points (2g, 2a) including a 1-2--3 performance in Friday’s 5-2 victory and
two game-winning contributions (1g, 1a) ... Boston University advances to the semifinals for the ninth consecutive season. Rebecca
Leslie (Ottawa, Ont.) led the Terriers as she picked up five points in three tilts against Vermont. Two of the games were multi-point
performances, her 13th and 14th of the season. Senior Sarah Lefort (Ormstown, Qué.) picked up a goal and an assist in Sunday’s
6-1 victory putting her first in career points at Boston University (183 points). The previous record (181 points) was held by two-time
Canadian Olympic gold medalist Marie-Philip Poulin ... UConn swept New Hampshire in both quarterfinal games. The second game
took three overtime periods to determine a winner, but ultimately came to an end at the hand of UConn senior Leah Buress (Windsor,
Ont.). Buress netted both the game-tying and game-winning goals in the second-longest game in WHEA history, and added three
points the previous evening for a five point weekend (3g, 2a). Defenseman Leah Lum (Richmond, B.C.) notched four points on the
weekend including a 1-2--3 performance on Saturday. Netminder Elaine Chuli (Waterford, Ont.) picked up back-to-back 40-plus save
performances in a 2-0-0 weekend. Chuli denied 113 shots in two games and picked up a .956 save percentage ... Despite two losses
to Boston College, the best offensive team in the country, Maine netminder Meghann Treacy (Lake Peekskill, N.Y.) posted 108 saves
over the weekend. Treacy finished her career with 1,969 conference saves, fifth all-time in Hockey East ... New Hampshire suffered
setbacks to UConn that were both one goal differentials, 3-2 and 4-3 respectively. Freshman Taylor Wenczkowski (Rochester, N.H.)
notched three points (2g, 1a) on the weekend including two marks in the 4-3 triple-overtime deficit...Northeastern swept Providence
by scores of 5-2 and 6-2 respectively. With 28 wins this season, the Northeastern squad set a new single-season program record.
Kendall Coyne (Palos Heights, Ill.) racked up seven points in two games, including her 12th career hat trick and 13th career four-
point game on Saturday. Coyne notched the trifecta on Saturday: a short-handed goal, a power-play goal, and an even-strength goal.
Defenseman Heather Mottau (Milton, Mass.) matched her career high of three assists on Saturday and added an assist the previous
evening for a four-point weekend ... Providence fell to Northeastern but saw multi-point weekends from Kate Friesen (Altona, Man.)
(29g), Cassidy MacPherson (Oakville, Ont.) (2a), and Lexi Romanchuk (San Jose, Calif.) (1g, 1a) ... Vermont forced BU to a third
quarterfinal game. Freshman Saana Valkama (Pirkkala, Fin.) netted two goals in Saturday’s 4-2 victory, forcing a Game 3. Victoria
Andreakos (Aurora, Ont.) and Alyssa Gorecki (Monee, Ill.) contributed two assists apiece in the series. #

FINAL 2015-2016 HOCKEY EAST STANDINGS IN THE POLLS

Rk. Team GP W L T Pts Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def. USA Today/USA Hockey Magazine

1. BostonCollege*A$ 24 24 0 0 48  36-0-0 5.29 (1) 1.12 (1) Women's College Hockey Poll - 2/23

2. Northeastern * 24 20 4 0 40  287-1 458 (2) 1.88 (2) Rk. School, Pis. (FPV) Record LW
: . ) : ‘ 1. Boston College, 190 (19) 34-0-0 1

3. Boston University*/ 24 17 5 2 36 22-13-2 4.00 (3) 2.92 (4) 6. Northeastern, 90 26-7-1 6

4.  Connecticut*” 24 11 10 3 25 17-14-5 217 (4) 2.54 (3)

5. New Hampshire* 24 8 16 0 16 11-24-1 2.12(5) 3.12(T5) USCHO.com

6. Vermont® 24 6 15 3 15 9-25-3 1.96 (6) 3.21(7) Div. | Women’s College Hockey Poll 2/22

7. Providence* 24 6 16 2 14 10-24-2 1.83(7) 3.67 (9) Rk. School. Pts. (FPV Record LW

8. Maine* 24 6 17 1 13 10-23-2 1.67 (8) 3.12 (T5) 1. Boston College, 150 (15) 34-0-0 1

9. Merrimack 24 3 18 3 9 5-26-3 1.38 (9) 3.42 (8) 6. Northeastern, 70 26-7-1 6

*clinched playoff berth; A clinched home ice in the opening round; $ clinched No. 1 seed and regular season title




% WARRIOR PLAYER OF THE WEEK

LEAH BURESS " " e
UCONN . Leah Buress -
Leah Buress (Sr., F; Windsor, : 4
Ont.) netted the game-tying and
game-winning goals in Satur-
day’s 4-3 triple overtime victory
over New Hampshire. Boasted a
1-2--3 performance the previous
evening, including a game-win-
ning helper.

KENDALL COYNE
NORTHEASTERN

Kendall Coyne (Sr., F; Palos
Heights, Ill.) notched her 12th [ ) 2 !
career hat trick and813th career A 19 J AT .

four-point game in Saturday’s { 1 0

6-2 V\?in Tt?e senior totaled >éeven 1 (' i A ' LWHARRIDR.
points in two games and scored 1 . ) p

the trifecta in Saturday’s outing: :
a short-handed goal, an even-
strength goal, and a power-play
goal.
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PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

MAKENNA NEWKIRK
BOSTON COLLEGE

Makewwa newkirk Pro Ambitions
Bostow College Rookie of the Week
Makenna Newkirk (Fr., F; i
Scottsdale, Ariz.) recorded
her 10th and 11th multi-point
games of the season and
totaled five points (3g, 2a) on
the weekend as she helped
the Eagles past Maine in two
games. The rookie contrib-
uted on the game-tying and
game-winning goals in a
come-from-behind win on
Saturday.

ELAINE CHULI
UCONN

Elaine Chuli (Sr., G; Wa-
terford, Ont.) shattered

the previous Hockey East
season-high of 59 saves with
a 69-save performance in a
triple overtime win in Game 2
of UConn’s quarterfinal series
against New Hampshire. The
senior netminder picked up

a .956 save percentage after
denying 113 shots in two
games to backbone the Hus-
kies into the WHEA semifinals.




% HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

Katie Burt, BC (So., G; Lynn, Mass.) Set a new program record of 31 season wins, passing her own mark from last season;
picked up a league best 1.50 goals against average in the two Eagles victories

Rebecca Leslie, BU (So., F; Ottawa, Ont.) Notched five points in three games including her 13th and 14th multi-point
games of the season

Mary Grace Kelley, BU (Fr., F; Natick, Mass.) Finished plus-three and had a goal and an assist in a decisive Game 3
against Vermont playing as a defenseman as the first time in her collegiate career.

Erin O’Neil, BU (So., G; Minnetonka, Minn.) Collected 1.34/.955 numbers in a three-game series win over Vermont, includ-
ing a 25-save shutout in Game 1 and 32-stop outing in the decisive Game 3.

Taylor Wenczkowski, UNH (Fr., F; Rochester, N.H.) Picked up three points in two games including two goals in the 4-3
triple over-time setback to UConn

WHEA CHAMPIONSHIP SCHEDULE

Saturday 3/4 Sunday 3/6

No. 1 Boston College vs. No. 4 UConn - 1:30pm % WHEA Title Game - 1:30pm % A
No. 2 Northeastern vs. No. 3 Boston Univ. - 4:30pm %

% WHEA Championship at Merrimack College
% WHEA Championship at Merrimack College A ASN (live), NESN (tape delay, 5pm)

% HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS

WARRIOR HOCKEY PLAYER OF THE WEEK PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK WHEA DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player Week  Player Week Player
Sept. 28 Kendall Coyne - NU Sept. 28 Kasidy Anderson - NU Sept. 28 Jordan Krause - NU
Oct.5  Alex Carpenter - BC Oct. 5 Sammy Davis - BU Oct. 5  Victoria Hanson - BU
Audra Richards - Maine Oct. 13  Makenna Newkirk - BC Oct. 13 Megan Keller - BC
Oct. 13 Alex Carpenter - BC Oct. 19 Samantha Ridgewell - MC Oct. 19 Katie Burt - BC
82% ;2 ﬁﬁer;dggr(:%?:r ~ 'élé Oct. 26 Brittany Bugalski - NU Oct. 26 Meghann Treacy - ME
: Deni 2 Nov. 2 Alyson Matteau - Maine Nov. 2  Elaine Chuli - UConn
enisa Krizova - NU ; :
Nov.2 Kendall Coyne - NU Nov. 9 ~ Makenna Newkirk - BC Nov. 9  Kyra Smith - UNH
Nov.9 Alex Carpenter - BC Nov. 16 Kasidy Anderson - NU Nov. 16 Katie Burt - BC
Madison Sansone - PC Nov. 23 Chr!st!na Put!gna PG Nov. 23 Kaliya Johnson - BC
Nov. 16 Audra Richards - Maine Nov. 80 Christina Putigna - PC Nov. 30 Megan Keller - BC
Nov. 23 Victoria Bach - BU Dec. 7  Kyra Smith - UNH Dec. 7 Sarah Foss -NU
Sarah Lefort - BU Dec. 14 Paige Voight - MC Dec. 14 Erin O'Neil - BU
Nov. 30 Alex Carpenter - BC Jan. 4 Kasidy Anderson - NU Jan. 4 Jordan Krause - NU
Dec. 7 Alex Carpenter - BC Jan. 11 Daria O'Neill - UVM Jan. 11 Jordan Krause - NU
Dec. 14 Alex Carpenter - BC Jan. 18 Sammy Davis - BU Jan. 18 Samantha Ridgewell - MC
Haley Skarupa - BC Jan. 25 Kyra Smith - UNH Jan. 25 Brittany Bugalski - NU
Jan.4  Kendall Coyne - NU Feb.1  Sammy Davis - BU Feb. 1  Elaine Chuli - UConn
Jan. 11 Haley Skarupa - BC Feb.8 Brittany Bugalski - NU Feb.8 Taylor Willard - UVM
Kendall Coyne - NU Feb. 15 Makenna Newkirk - BC Feb. 15 Elaine Chuli - UConn
jjﬂ ;g EZBiiﬂfEﬁQﬁe'.NBUU Feb. 22 Samantha Ridgewell - MC Feb. 22 Megan Keller - BC
B 1 Leal lum - Utarm Feb. 29 Makenna Newkirk - BC Feb. 29 Elaine Chuli - UConn

Feb.8 Alex Carpenter - BC
Feb. 15 Maddie Elia - BU
Feb. 22 Dana Trivigno - BC
Feb. 29 Kendall Coyne - NU
Leah Buress - UConn

" UEEINN @ fw ﬁ L'E %




% FINAL HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

Rk. Name School GP PPG G A P

1. Kendall Coyne NU 23 239 30 25 55
2. Alex Carpenter BC 24 212 19 32 51
3. Haley Skarupa BC 24 204 26 283 49
4. Denisa Kfizova NU 283 165 14 24 38
5. Victoria Bach BU 24 146 17 18 35
6. Dana Trivigno BC 24 138 9 24 33
7. Hayley Scamurra NU 24 133 10 22 32
8. Megan Keller BC 24 121 b5 24 29
9. Sarah Lefort BU 22 123 9 18 27
10. Rebecca Leslie BU 24 108 7 19 26

Goals Against Average

Rk. Name School MIN GA GAA
1 Katie Burt BC 1139:10 22 1.16
2.  Brittany Bugalski NU 1055:14 27 1.54
3. Elaine Chuli UConn 1085:39 42 232
4. Madison Litchfield UVM 1009:22 43 2.56
5 Kyra Smith UNH 1016:15 44 2.60
Save Percentage

Rk. Name School SVS GA SV%
1 Katie Burt BC 356 22 942

2. Elaine Chuli UConn 628 42 937

3. Brittany Bugalski NU 380 27 .934

4.  Samantha Ridgewell MC 694 56 .925

5.  Meghann Treacy ME 639 57 918

% ARMY ROTC THREE STARS AWARD

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “Army ROTC
Three Stars of The Game” are selected by the members of the media.
Season leaders in 2015-2016 include:

Player School CL Pos.
Victoria Bach BU So. F
Alex Carpenter BC Sr. F
Elaine Chuli UConn Sr. G
Kendall Coyne NU Sr. F
Haley Skarupa BC Sr. F ARMY RoTc
% HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS
WARRIOR HOCKEY PRO AMBITIONS HOCKEY EAST
PLAYER OF THE MONTH ROOKIE OF THE MONTH GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH
Month Player Month Player Month Player
Oct.  Kendall Coyne - NU Oct.  Sammy Davis - BU Oct.  Katie Burt - BC
Nov. Alex Carpenter - BC Nov. Christina Putigna - PC Nov. Katie Burt - BC
Dec. Alex Carpenter - BC Dec. Kyra Smith - UNH Dec. Sarah Foss - NU
Jan. Kendall Coyne - NU Jan. Katelyn Rae - MC Jan. Brittany Bugalski - NU
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SHUTOUTS

2015-16 SEASON SUPERLATIVES (\&

Date Goalie Team Opponent Svs  Result
10/2 Meghann Treacy Maine  at UNH 29 W, 4-0
10117 Katie Burt BC vs. ME 17 W, 4-0
10/18  Katie Burt BC vs. UNH 26 W,6-0
10/23 Meghann Treacy Maine  vs. Brown 14 W, 4-0
10/24 Katie Burt BC at Cornell 23 W, 8-0
10/24 Elaine Chuli UConn at Penn State 28 W, 1-0
10/25 Brittany Bugalski NU vs. PC 12 W, 4-0
10/30 Katie Burt BC vs. UConn 15 W, 4-0
10/30  Vilma Vaattovaara UNH at UVM 18 W, 4-0
10/31 Katie Burt BC at UConn 11 W, 4-0
1177 Elaine Chuli UConn vs. MC 23 W, 1-0
1114 Brittany Bugalski NU vs. MC 14 W, 6-0
11/14 Katie Burt BC at UNH 24 W, 3-0
11/22 Elaine Chuli UConn atME 38 W, 2-0
12/5 Katie Burt BC at ME 15 W, 5-0
12/9 Erin O’Neil BU at PC 27  W,6-0
12/11 Meghann Treacy ME vs. Union 17 W, 1-0
1115 Katie Burt BC at MC 10 W, 2-0
1/16 Gabriella Switaj BC vs. MC 8 W, 6-0
119 Katie Burt BC at Harvard 29 W, 2-0
1/22 Brittany Bugalski NU vs. UConn 15 W, 4-0
1/24 Kyra Smith UNH at ME 32  W,3-0
1/31 Madison Myers PC vs. ME 20 W, 1-0
2/2 Katie Burt BC vs. Harvard (Beanpot) 12 W, 8-0
2/6 Meghann Treacy ME vs. MC 19 W, 4-0
217 Meghann Treacy ME vs. MC 31 W, 1-0
2/9 Katie Burt BC vs. NU (BP) 22 W, 7-0
2/14 Katie Burt BC at UVM 16 W, 3-0
2/26 Erin O’Neil BU vs. UVM 25  W,3-0
40+ SAVES

Date Goalie Team Opponent Svs Result
10/2 Elaine Chuli UConn atBU 46 L, 1-2
10117 Meghann Treacy Maine  atBC 48 L, 0-4
10/18  Elaine Chuli UConn vs. Colgate 40 T, 3-3
10/24  Samantha Ridgewell MC vs. Colgate 47 W, 4-2
10/30 Elaine Chuli UConn atBC 59 L, 0-4
10/31 Elaine Chuli UConn vs.BC 41 L, 0-4
1113 Elaine Chuli UConn at Clarkson 52 L, 1-3
11/14  Kate Kowalchuk MC at NU 43 L, 0-6
1114 Elaine Chuli UConn at Clarkson 43 L, 2-3
11/15 Meghann Treacy Maine atBU 41 L, 2-3
11/20 Kate Kowalchuk MC vs. BU 45 L, 1-5
12/5 Samantha Ridgewell MC vs. UNH 55 L, 1-2
12/11 Samantha Ridgewell MC at PC 40 L, 3-4
1/9 Meghann Treacy Maine  vs. UVM 41 T, 3-3
115 Samantha Ridgewell MC vs. BC 52 L, 0-2
116 Samantha Ridgewell MC vs. BC 49 L, 0-6
1/22 Elaine Chuli UConn at NU 53 L, 0-4
1/23 Molly Depew UvM at BC 40 L, 1-6
1/23 Meghann Treacy Maine  vs. UNH 48 L, 1-5
1/26 Samantha Ridgewell MC vs. BC 52 L, 1-4
2/9 Brittany Bugalski NU vs. BC (BP) 42 L, 0-7
2114 Samantha Ridgewell MC vs. PC 40 T,2-2(0OT)
219 Erin O’Neill BU vs. NU 48 W, 3-2
2/20 Samantha Ridgewell MC vs. UVM 42 T,3-3(0T)
2/26 Madison Myers PC at NU 42 L, 2-5
2/26 Meghann Treacy ME at BC 47 L, 2-5
2/26 Elaine Chuli UConn vs. UNH 44 W, 3-2
2/26 Madison Litchfield UvMm at BU 42 L, 0-3
2/27 Elaine Chuli UConn  vs. UNH 69 W, 4-3 (30T)
2/27 Meghann Treacy ME atBC 61 L, 1-5
HAT TRICKS

Date Player (career) Team Opponent Result

9/27 Kendall Coyne (8) NU at St. Lawrence W, 9-5

10/2 Audra Richards (2) Maine at UNH W, 4-0

10/3 Alex Carpenter (4) BC vs. UMD W, 4-2

10/12 Alex Carpenter (5) BC vs. St. Lawrence W, 7-3

1017 Denisa Kfizova (1) NU vs. Mercyhurst W, 7-3

10/24 Alex Carpenter (6) BC at Cornell W, 8-0

10/30 Kendall Coyne (9) NU at MC W, 5-1

11/3 Maddie Elia (1) BU vs. Yale W, 7-1

11/7 Makenna Newkirk (1) BC at BU W, 8-1

1113 Kendall Coyne (10) NU at MC W, 8-3

11/20 Victoria Bach (1) BU at MC W, 5-1

11/25 Haley Skarupa (5) BC vs. PC W, 9-1

12/10 Alex Carpenter (7) BC at Syracuse W, 7-2

1/9 Haley Skarupa (6) BC at BU W, 4-3

110 Kendall Coyne (11) NU at UNH W, 5-2

116 Denisa Kfizova (2) NU vs. ME W, 8-1

117 Theresa Knutson (1) UConn  vs. PC W, 5-2

117 Sammy Davis (1) BU at UVM W, 6-2

2/6 Jess Vallotton (1) ME vs. MC W, 4-0

2/9 Dana Trivigno (2) BC vs. NU (BP) W, 7-0

2/20 Andie Anastos (1) BC at PC W, 9-1

2/27 Kendall Coyne (12) NU vs. PC W, 6-2

OVERTIME GOALS

Date Player Team Opponent Result
10/30 Alyson Matteau Maine vs. PC W, 2-1 (OT)
11/10 Alex Carpenter BC vs. BU W, 4-3 (OT)
12/5 Amy Schlagel UNH at MC W, 2-1 (OT)
1/4 Paige Voight MC at UVM W, 2-1 (OT)
212 Leah Buress UConn vs. ME W, 2-1 (OT)
2/21 Theresa Knutson UConn at UNH W, 2-1 (OT)
2/27 Leah Buress UConn  vs. UNH W, 4-3 (30T)

INDIVIDUAL HIGHS
Goals: Alex Carpenter, BC (12/10 at Syracuse)

Haley Skarupa, BC (1/9/16 at BU)

11 players tied

Alex Carpenter, BC (10/11 vs. SLU, 11/17 at BU)
Rebecca Leslie, BU (11/3 vs. Yale)

Rebecca Russo, BC (11/3 vs. Yale)

Haley Skarupa, BC (11/25 vs. PC,12/10 at Syracuse)
Kendall Coyne, NU (1/13/16 at PC, 1/16 vs. Maine)
Denisa Kfizova, BC (1/16 vs. Maine)

Rebecca Russo, BU (11/3 vs. Yale)

Haley Skarupa, BC (12/10 at Syracuse)

Kendall Coyne, NU (1/16 vs. Maine)

Alex Carpenter, BC (10/11 vs. St. Lawrence)

Kendall Coyne, NU (9/26/15 to 11/17/15; 21-11-32)
Elaine Chuli, UConn (2/27 vs. UNH)

Points:

Assists:

Point Streak:
Saves:

QWO WAD

o =

TEAM HIGHS
Goals: Northeastern at St. Lawrence (9/27)
Boston College vs. Providence (11/25)
Boston College at Providence (2/20)
Boston College at Cornell (10/24)
Boston College at Boston University (11/7)
Northeastern at Merrimack (11/13)
Northeastern vs. Maine (1/16)
Boston College vs. Harvard (2/2 Beanpot at BU)
Boston College vs. Providence (11/25)
Boston College at Providence (2/20)
Shots on Goal: 72 New Hampshire at UConn (2/27)
66 Boston College vs. Maine (2/27)
64 Northeastern vs. Maine (1/16)
63 Boston College vs. UConn (10/30)
Shots in a Period: 26 Boston College vs. UConn (10/30; 3rd Period)
26 Northeastern vs. Maine (1/16; 2nd Period)
25 Boston University at Merrimack (11/20; 2nd Period)
25 Boston College at Maine (12/6; 1st Period)
25 Boston College vs. Merrimack (1/16; 1st Period)
25 Boston College vs. Northeastern (BP, 2/9; 3rd Period)

In league play:

© © 0 0000w W© O ©

Consecutive Wins: 36 Boston College (10/2/15 to present; 36-0-0)
In league play: 24 Boston College (10/17/15 to present; 24-0-0)
Unbeaten Streak: 36 Boston College (10/2/15 to present; 36-0-0)
In league play: 49 Boston College (2/15/14 to present; 48-0-1)

THE LAST TIME
A player had four goals:
Haley Skarupa, BC (1/9/16 at BU)
In league play: Haley Skarupa, BC (1/9/16 at BU)
A rookie had a hat trick:
Sammy Davis, BU (1/17/16 at. Vermont)
In league play: Sammy Davis, BU (1/17/16 at Vermont)
A defenseman had a hat trick:
Lexi Bender, BC, 10/4/14 vs. Syracuse
A goaltender recorded 50 saves:
Elaine Chuli, UConn, 2/27 vs. UNH (69)
Meghann Treacy, ME, 2/27 at BC (61)
In league play: Samantha Ridgewell, MC, 1/26 vs. BC (52)
A team won 10 games in a row:
Boston College, 36 games 10/2/15 to present)
In league play: Boston College, 24 games (10/2/15 to present)
A team was unbeaten in 10 straight games:
Boston College, 36 (36-0-0), 10/2/15 to present
In league play: BC 49 games (48-0-1), 2/15/14 to present)
A team recorded 50 shots-on-goal:
72, New Hampshire at UConn (2/27/16); 66, Boston College vs. Maine (2/27/16)
In league play: 55, Boston College vs. Providence (2/19/16)
50, Northeastern at Boston University (2/19/16)



Conference Scoring Leaders
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Kendall Coyne
Alex Carpenter
Haley Skarupa
Denisa KFizova
Victoria Bach
Dana Trivigno
Hayley Scamurra
Megan Keller
Sarah Lefort
Rebecca Leslie
Rebecca Russo
Andie Anastos
Kenzie Kent
Kayla Tutino
Makenna Newkirk
Jonna Curtis
Sammy Davis
Dayna Colang
Theresa Knutson
Paige Savage
Jordan Krause
Kristyn Capizzano
Cassidy Carels
Lexi Bender
Justine Fredette

Megan Keller
Jordan Krause
Lexi Bender
Toni Ann Miano
Kali Flanagan
Taylor Willard
Lauren Kelly
Heather Mottau
Leah Lum

Paige Sorensen
Alexis Crossley
Amy Schlagel
Ainsley MacMillan
Maddie Hartman
Lexi Romanchuk
Kaliya Johnson

Makenna Newkirk
Sammy Davis
Christina Putigna
Paige Sorensen
Maddie Hartman
Paige Voight
Kasidy Anderson
Alyssa Gorecki
Daria O'Neill
Allyson Matteau
Kayla Mee

Cassidy MacPherson
Saana Valkama
Baye Flanagan
Jackie Pieper
Katelyn Rae

Kate Friesen
Dominique Kremer
Grace Bizal

NU
BC
BC
NU
BU
BC
NU
BC
BU
BU
BU
BC
BC
BU
BC
UNH
BU
UvVM
uc
NU
NU
BC
PC
BC
uc

BC
NU
BC
BC
BC
UVM
NU
NU
ucC
MC
BU
UNH
NU
NU
PC
BC

BC
BU
PC
MC
NU
MC
NU
UvMm
UVM
ME
uc
PC
UVM
MC
MC
MC
PC
MC
BC

SR
SR
SR
SO
SO
SR
JR

SO
SR
SO
SR
JR

SO
SR
FR
JR

FR
SR
SO
JR

SR
JR

JR

SR
SO
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Scoring
GP
23
24
24
23
24
24
24
24
22
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
22
24
24
24
24

G-A-P
30-25-55
19-32-51
26-23-49
14-24-38
17-18-35

9-24-33
10-22-32
5-24-29
9-18-27
7-19-26
13-12-25
11-14-25
12-12-24
6-18-24
11-12-23
10-13-23
13-9-22
9-13-22
14-7-21
9-12-21
2-18-20
6-14-20
6-14-20
4-16-20
6-13-19

Defenseman Scoring

SO
SR
SR
SO
SO
SO
SO
JR

SO
FR
JR

SO
SO
FR
SR
SR
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GP
24
22
24
24
24
24
23
21
24
24
24
24
24
22
24
24

G-A-P
5-24-29
2-18-20
4-16-20
6-12-18
6-11-17

7-9-16
3-12-15
3-11-14

8-6-14

5-9-14

6-6-12

5-7-12
2-10-12

3-8-11

4-7-11

2-9-11

Freshman Scoring

FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR

GP
24
24
24
24
22
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
22
24
24
24
24
24
24

G-A-P
11-12-23
13-9-22
7-11-18
5-9-14
3-8-11
9-2-11
5-5-10
3-7-10
2-8-10
4-5-9
2-7-9
0-9-9
5-3-8
2-6-8
3-4-7
2-5-7
2-5-7
1-6-7
0-7-7

PPG
2.39
2.12
2.04
1.65
1.46
1.38

21
23
08
04
04
00

e e el e

0.96
0.96
0.92
0.92
0.88
0.88
0.91
0.83
0.83
0.83
0.79

PPG
1.21
0.91
0.83
0.75
0.71
0.67
0.65
0.67
0.58
0.58
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.46
0.46

PPG
0.96
0.92
0.75
0.58
0.50
0.46
0.42
0.42
0.42
0.38
0.38
0.38
0.36
0.33
0.29
0.29
0.29
0.29
0.29

PIM
10/20
1/2
2/4
7/14
2/4
18/36
4/8
11/25
16/32
5/10
1/2
0/0
0/0
5/10
4/8
5/10
5/10
7/14
7/14
7/14
3/6
2/4
2/4
10/20
6/12

PIM
11/25
3/6
10/20
12/24
2/4
6/12
6/12
10/20
5/10
8/16
3/6
9/18
3/6
3/6
8/16
6/12

PIM
4/8
5/10
12/24
8/16
3/6
6/12
3/6
6/12
2/4
25/50
6/12
2/4
6/12
2/4
2/4
4/8
4/8
1/2
4/8
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+/-
+45
+34
+39
+36
+14
+28
+33
+41
+11
+14
+8
+34
+24
+7
+22
-1
+11
-7
+16
+9
+31
+21
-12
+22
+12

+/-
+41
+31
+22
+25
+24
-2
+6
+24
-2
-19
+12
-20
+15
+16
-8
+29

+/-
+22
+11
-12
-19
+16

+10
-15
-12
-6

-2

-10
-23

-20
-20
+18



Conference Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 23 30 1.30 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 24 32 1.33
2 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 24 26 1.08 2 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 23 25 1.09
3 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 24 19 0.79 3 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 23 24 1.04
4 Victoria Bach BU SO F 24 17 0.71 Dana Trivigho BC SR F 24 24 1.00
5 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 23 14  0.61 Megan Keller BC SO D 24 24 1.00
Theresa Knutson Uuc SsO F 24 14 0.58 6 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 24 23 0.96
7 Rebecca Russo BU SR F 24 13 0.54 7 Hayley Scamurra NU JR F 24 22 0.92
Sammy Davis BU FR F 24 13 0.54 8 Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 24 19 0.79
9 Kenzie Kent BC SO F 24 12 0.50 9 Sarah Lefort BU SR F 22 18 0.82
Audra Richards ME SR F 24 12 0.50 Jordan Krause NU SR D 22 18 0.82
11 Andie Anastos BC JR F 24 11 0.46 Kayla Tutino BU SR F 24 18 0.75
Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 24 11 0.46 Victoria Bach BU SO F 24 18 0.75
Power Play Goals GP ¢ c&pc Power Play Points GP G-A-P  PPG
1 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 24 7 0.29 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 24 4-13-17 0.71
2 Christina Putigna PC FR F 24 5 0.21 2 Megan Keller BC SO D 24 2-11-13 0.54
3 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 24 4 0.17 3 Kenzie Kent BC SO F 24 4-7-11 0.46
Kenzie Kent BC SO F 24 4 0.17 4 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 24 7-3-10 0.42
Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 24 4 0.17 5 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 23 3-6-9 0.39
Theresa Knutson uc SO F 24 4 0.17 Dayna Colang UVM SR F 24 3-6-9 0.38
Amy Boucher UNH SO F 24 4 0.17 7 6 Players Tied With 8 Points
Paige Savage NU JR F 24 4 0.17
Taylor Willard UvVM SO D 24 4 0.17
10 6 Players Tied With 3
Shorthanded Goals GP G G&Pc Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 24 3 0.12 1 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 24 6 0.25
2 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 23 2 0.09 2 Kenzie Kent BC SO F 24 5 0.21
Alex Carpenter BC SR F 24 2 0.08 3 Theresa Knutson uc SO F 24 4 0.17
Rebecca Russo BU SR F 24 2 0.08 4 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 23 3 0.13
5 9 Players Tied With 1 Rebecca Russo BU SR F 24 3 0.12
Victoria Bach BU SO F 24 3 0.12
McKenna Brand NU SO F 24 3 0.12
Taylor Willard UvM SO D 24 3 0.12
9 17 Players Tied With 2
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 23 +45 1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 23 3
2 Megan Keller BC SO D 24 +41 2 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 24 2
3 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 24 +39 3 Jess Vallotton ME JR D 23 1
4 Denisa KFizova NU SO F 23 +36 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 23 1
5 Andie Anastos BC JR F 24 +34 Andie Anastos BC JR F 24 1
Alex Carpenter BC SR F 24 +34 Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 24 1
7 Hayley Scamurra NU IR F 24 +33 Victoria Bach BU SO F 24 1
8 Jordan Krause NU SR D 22 +31 Sammy Davis BU FR F 24 1
9 Kaliya Johnson BC SR D 24 +29 Theresa Knutson uc SO F 24 1
10 Dana Trivigno BC SR F 24 +28 Audra Richards ME SR F 24 1
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLKsG Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Dominique Kremer MC FR D 24 53 2.21 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 374 150 714
2 Sara Carlson UNH SR F 24 50 2.08 2 Samantha Sutherland BU JR F 31 17 .646
3 Paige Sorensen MC FR D 24 48 2.00 3 Dana Trivigno BC SR F 219 121 .644
4 Marie-Jo Pelletier UNH FR D 24 41 1.71 4 Cassandra Vilgrain UNH JR F 33 23 .589
5 Jesssica Stott uc JR D 24 40 1.67 5 Casey Leveillee UVM JR F 65 46 .586
6 Meghan Martin MC FR D 24 35 1.46 6 Andie Anastos BC JR F 149 108 .580
7 Madison Morey MC FR F 24 33 1.38 7 Jordy Zacharias uc FR F 70 51 .579
8 Caitlin Hewes uc SR D 22 32 1.45 8 Emily Volpe MC FR F 94 69 .577
Jenna Rheault UNH FR D 24 32 1.33 9 Jilian Langtry ME SR F 62 47 .569
Kate Friesen PC FR D 24 32 1.33 10 Cassidy MacPherson PC FR F 171 132 .564



Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC SO 20 1139:10 22 1.16 20-0-0 8 356 .942
2 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 18 1055:14 27 1.54 15-3-0 3 380 .934
3 Elaine Chuli uc SR 18 1085:39 42 2.32 9-8-1 2 628 .937
4 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 18 1009:22 43 2.56 4-9-3 (o] 416 .906
5 Kyra Smith UNH FR 17 1016:15 44 2.60 7-10-0 1 400 .901
6 Meghann Treacy ME SR 24 1262:38 57 2.71 6-15-1 3 639 .918
7 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 20 1199:51 56 2.80 3-14-3 (] 694 .925
8 Madison Myers PC FR 17 933:08 48 3.09 5-9-2 1 367 .884
9 Erin O'Neil BU SO 18 1004:14 52 3.11 11-3-2 1 448 .896
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC SO 20 1139:10 22 1.16 20-0-0 8 356 .942
2 Elaine Chuli uc SR 18 1085:39 42 2.32 9-8-1 2 628 .937
3 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 18 1055:14 27 1.54 15-3-0 3 380 .934
4 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 20 1199:51 56 2.80 3-14-3 (0} 694 .925
5 Meghann Treacy ME SR 24 1262:38 57 2.71 6-15-1 3 639 .918
6 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 18 1009:22 43 2.56 4-9-3 (o] 416 .906
7 Kyra Smith UNH FR 17 1016:15 44 2.60 7-10-0 1 400 .901
8 Erin O'Neil BU SO 18 1004:14 52 3.11 11-3-2 1 448 .896
9 Madison Myers PC FR 17 933:08 48 3.09 5-9-2 1 367 .884
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 20 34.7 694 1 Katie Burt BC SO 20 8
2 Meghann Treacy ME SR 24 26.6 639 2 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 18 3
3 Elaine Chuli uc SR 18 34.9 628 Meghann Treacy ME SR 24 3
4 Erin O'Neil BU SO 18 24.9 448 4 Elaine Chuli uc SR 18 2
5 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 18 23.1 416 5 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 5 1
6 Kyra Smith UNH FR 17 23.5 400 Gabriella Switaj BC SO 6 1
7 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 18 21.1 380 Kyra Smith UNH FR 17 1
8 Madison Myers PC FR 17 21.6 367 Madison Myers PC FR 17 1
9 Katie Burt BC SO 20 17.8 356 Erin O'Neil BU SO 18 1
10 Molly Depew UVM SO 8 25.1 201
11 Victoria Hanson BU JR 8 23.2 186
12 Annie Belanger uc SO 6 25.7 154
13 Mariah Fujimagari ME JR 5 26.4 132
14 Sarah Foss NU JR 7 18.3 128
15 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 5 22.4 112
16 Alanna Serviss PC JR 4 23.8 95
17 Gabriella Switaj BC SO 6 15.3 92
18 Sarah Bryant PC SR 4 22.2 89
19 Kate Kowalchuk MC FR 2 44.0 88
20 Allie Morse PC SR 5 15.4 77




Hockey East Conference Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
Boston College 24 127 5.29 1 Boston College 24 27 1.12
Northeastern 24 110 4.58 2 Northeastern 24 45 1.88
Boston University 24 96 4.00 3 Connecticut 24 61 2.54
Connecticut 24 52 2.17 4 Boston University 24 70 2.92 5 &5 ri 1 ]
New Hampshire 24 51 2.12 5 Maine 24 75 3.12
Vermont 24 a7 1.96 New Hampshire 24 75 3.12 w
Providence 24 44 183 7 Vermont 24 77 321 i
Maine 24 40 1.67 8 Merrimack 24 82 3.42
Merrimack 24 33 1.38 9 Providence 24 88 3.67
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Boston College 30/92 1 32.6 1 Boston College 69/79 4 87.3
2 Northeastern 17/79 1 21.5 2 Northeastern 74/85 2 87.1
3 Vermont 14/78 2 17.9 3 Vermont 62/74 2 83.8
4 New Hampshire 14/81 2 17.3 4 New Hampshire 59/71 0] 83.1
5 Boston University 13/79 2 16.5 5 Maine 79/97 0] 81.4
6 Providence 14/86 3 16.3 6 Connecticut 61/77 0 79.2
7 Connecticut 12/74 3 16.2 7 Boston University 71/90 7 78.9
! 8 Merrimack 11/72 1 15.3 8 Providence 76/98 1 77.6
BOSTON UNIVERSITY 9 Maine 11/90 3 122 9 Merrimack 44/60 2 733
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Providence 24 212 8.8 1 Boston College 24 1053 43.9
2 Maine 24 210 8.8 2 Northeastern 24 916 38.2
3 Northeastern 24 209 8.7 3 Boston University 24 825 34.4
4 Boston University 24 207 8.6 4 New Hampshire 24 754 31.4
5 Boston College 24 188 7.8 5 Providence 24 632 26.3
6 Connecticut 24 172 7.2 6 Maine 24 618 25.8 HUWBENEE
7 Vermont 24 164 6.8 7 Vermont 24 611 25.5
8 New Hampshire 24 154 6.4 8 Connecticut 24 495 20.6 el
9 Merrimack 24 130 5.4 9 Merrimack 24 487 20.3 L’Rﬁ“
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Boston College 40 48 38 1 127 1 Boston College 7 12 8 O 27
2 Northeastern 36 37 37 - 110 2 Northeastern 12 18 15 - 45
3 Boston University 32 31 33 O 96 3 Connecticut 19 19 23 0 61
4 Connecticut 21 12 17 2 52 4 Boston University 25 23 21 1 70
5 New Hampshire 14 23 13 1 51 5 Maine 23 25 26 1 75
6 Vermont 12 12 23 O 47 New Hampshire 19 20 35 1 75
7 Providence 13 14 17 O 44 7 Vermont 23 27 26 1 77
8 Maine 12 14 13 1 40 8 Merrimack 31 23 27 1 82
9 Merrimack 7 9 16 1 33 9 Providence 28 33 26 1 88
SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET
1 Boston College 30 1 +29 10 4 -6 +23
2 Northeastern 17 1 +16 11 2 -9 +7
3 Vermont 14 2 +12 12 2 -10 +2
4 New Hampshire 14 2 +12 12 0 -12 0
5 Boston University 13 2 +11 19 7 -12 -1
6 Merrimack 11 1 +10 16 2 -14 -4
7 Connecticut 12 3 +9 16 0 -16 -7
8 Maine 11 3 +8 18 0 -18 -10
Providence 14 3 +11 22 1 -21 -10




Overall Scoring Leaders
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Kendall Coyne
Alex Carpenter
Haley Skarupa
Denisa KFizova
Rebecca Leslie
Dana Trivigno
Megan Keller
Victoria Bach
Makenna Newkirk
Hayley Scamurra
Rebecca Russo
Kenzie Kent
Sarah Lefort
Andie Anastos
Jonna Curtis
Lexi Bender
Jordan Krause
Cassidy Carels
Maddie Elia

Kayla Tutino
Paige Savage
Christina Putigna
Kristyn Capizzano
Dayna Colang
Theresa Knutson

Megan Keller
Lexi Bender
Jordan Krause
Toni Ann Miano
Leah Lum

Kali Flanagan
Heather Mottau
Amy Schlagel
Lauren Kelly
Lexi Romanchuk
Taylor Willard
Paige Sorensen
Alexis Crossley
Kaliya Johnson
Lillian Ribeirinha-Braga

Makenna Newkirk
Christina Putigna
Sammy Davis

Paige Voight
Katelyn Rae

Paige Sorensen
Maddie Hartman
Kasidy Anderson
Kayla Mee

Cassidy MacPherson
Alyssa Gorecki
Daria O'Neill

Jordy Zacharias
Allyson Matteau
Taylor Wenczkowski
Kate Friesen
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Scoring
GP
35
36
36
35
37
36
36
37
36
36
37
36
34
36
36
36
34
36
37
37
36
36
36
37
36

GP
36
36
34
36
36
36
32
36
34
36
37
34
37
36
37

G-A-P
49-33-82
38-39-77
30-38-68
20-37-57
14-34-48
17-30-47
12-34-46
21-25-46
21-24-45
14-27-41
15-23-38
14-23-37
13-22-35
14-21-35
16-17-33

6-26-32
5-24-29
9-20-29
15-14-29
10-19-29
11-17-28
11-17-28
7-21-28
12-16-28
18-9-27

Defenseman Scoring

G-A-P
12-34-46
6-26-32
5-24-29
8-18-26
10-14-24
6-18-24
4-18-22
9-12-21
4-16-20
7-13-20
10-9-19
7-11-18
7-10-17
3-13-16
2-14-16

Freshman Scoring
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FR
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GP
36
36
37
34
34
34
34
35
36
36
37
37
18
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21-24-45
11-17-28

17-9-26
11-8-19
8-10-18
7-11-18
3-12-15
7-8-15
2-12-14
1-12-13
4-9-13
2-11-13
6-6-12
6-6-12
4-8-12
7-5-12

PPG
2.34
2.14
.89
63
30
31
28
24
25
14
03
03
.03
0.97
0.92
0.89
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0.81
0.78
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0.75
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PPG
1.28
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0.67
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0.58
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0.46
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PPG
1.25
0.78
0.70
0.56
0.53
0.53
0.44
0.43
0.39
0.36
0.35
0.35
0.67
0.34
0.34
0.33

PIM
11/22
2/4
4/8
11/22
5/10
23/46
19/41
3/6
7/14
8/16
3/6
1/2
24/56
1/2
7/14
15/30
9/18
2/4
27/57
11/22
10/20
19/38
2/4
11/33
9/18

PIM
19/41
15/30

9/18
14/28
12/24

5/10
16/43
12/24

8/16
11/22

7/14
13/26

6/12

9/18

7/14

PIM
7/14
19/38
8/16
7/14
4/8
13/26
5/10
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3/6
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4/8
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= T
o o T

D WO PrARPOWWRHNWULULUNWULLAPRFEOWDO

T
oOoNMOOPAPHEH DPDOH WNWRDIMT

T
WHEH WHFHREFRE,NOOOK AMANWDIOOLOUTDT

SH

OO H OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OHFH OO ONOOROOUNERWW

SH

[eNeleolNeNelNolNolNelNelNolNolNeNel o)

SH

OO OHOOOOOOHKrHOOO

GW

(9)
I—‘HNI—‘WNI—‘NNHHNONNE D H OO OWNONEFEFWNUWNWDAMNEWOULN

(9}
HOHOOOOOHROHKKRREO WS

HT

H OOOOOH OOOOHOOOOHFEFOFONNDMUWM

HT

O OO0 0000000000 OoOOo

HT

(el eleleNeNeNeNeNeNeNo e Nl =l

+/-
+64
+55
+51
+56
+23
+34
+58
+6
+39
+43
+13
+41
+3
+50
-2
+43
+38
-20
+14
-2
+8
-18
+29
-16
+17

+/-
+58
+43
+38
+31
-1
+38
+29
-27
+6
-19
-15
-26
+10
+41
+7

+/-
+39
-18
+6
-10
-6
-26
+23
+8

-13
-24
-21

+7

-6
-21
-25



Overall Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 35 49 1.40 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 36 39 1.08
2 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 36 38 1.06 2 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 36 38 1.06
3 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 36 30 0.83 3 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 35 37 1.06
4 Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 36 21 0.58 4 Megan Keller BC SO D 36 34 0.94

Victoria Bach BU sO F 37 21 0.57 Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 37 34 0.92

6 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 35 20 0.57 6 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 35 33 0.94

7 Theresa Knutson uc SO F 36 18 0.50 7 Dana Trivigno BC SR F 36 30 0.83

8 Dana Trivigho BC SR F 36 17 0.47 8 Hayley Scamurra NU JR F 36 27 0.75
Sammy Davis BU FR F 37 17 0.46 9 Lexi Bender BC SR D 36 26 0.72

10 Jonna Curtis UNH JR F 36 16 0.44 10 Victoria Bach BU SO F 37 25 0.68
11 Rebecca Russo BU SR F 37 15 0.41 11 Jordan Krause NU SR D 34 24 0.71
Maddie Elia BU JR F 37 15 0.41 Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 36 24 0.67
Power Play Goals GP ¢ &pc Power Play Points GP G-A-P  PPG
1 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 36 10 0.28 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 36 8-16-24 0.67

2 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 36 8 0.22 2 Megan Keller BC SO D 36 4-16-20 0.56
Christina Putigna PC FR F 36 8 0.22 3 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 36 10-6-16 0.44

4 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 35 6 0.17 4 Kenzie Kent BC SO F 36 5-10-15 0.42
Theresa Knutson uc SO F 36 6 0.17 5 Lexi Romanchuk PC SR D 36 4-10-14 0.39
Amy Boucher UNH SO F 36 6 0.17 Cassidy Carels PC JR F 36 3-11-14 0.39
Taylor Willard UVM SO D 37 6 0.16 7 Sarah Lefort BU SR F 34 5-7-12 0.35

8 Sarah Lefort BU SR F 34 5 0.15 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 35 6-6-12 0.34
Jackie Pieper MC FR F 34 5 0.15 Denisa KFizova NU SO F 35 3-9-12 0.34
Kenzie Kent BC SO F 36 5 0.14 Christina Putigna PC FR F 36 8-4-12 0.33
Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 36 5 0.14 Amy Schlagel UNH SO D 36 4-8-12 0.33

Shorthanded Goals GP G GePc Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG

1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 35 5 0.14 1 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 36 7 0.19
Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 37 5 0.14 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 36 7 0.19
3 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 36 3 0.08 3 Theresa Knutson uc SO F 36 6 0.17
4 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 35 2 0.06 4 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 35 5 0.14
Rebecca Russo BU SR F 37 2 0.05 Kenzie Kent BC SO F 36 5 0.14
6 16 Players Tied With 1 6 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 35 4 0.11
Victoria Bach BU SO F 37 4 0.11
8 9 Players Tied With 3
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 35 +64 1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 35 5
2 Megan Keller BC SO D 36 +58 2 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 36 4
3 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 35 +56 3 Denisa KFizova NU SO F 35 2
4 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 36 +55 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 36 2
5 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 36 +51 5 9 Players Tied With 1
6 Andie Anastos BC JR F 36 +50
7 Lexi Bender BC SR D 36 +43
Hayley Scamurra NU IR F 36 +43
9 Kaliya Johnson BC SR D 36 +41
Kenzie Kent BC SO F 36 +41

Blocked Shots GP BLK BLKksG Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Sara Carlson UNH SR F 36 69 1.92 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 535 226 .703
2 Dominique Kremer MC FR D 34 68 2.00 2 Samantha Sutherland BU JR F 52 27 .658
3 Marie-Jo Pelletier UNH FR D 36 67 1.86 3 Dana Trivigno BC SR F 327 202 .618
4 Paige Sorensen MC FR D 34 63 1.85 4 Andie Anastos BC JR F 224 149 .601
5 Jesssica Stott uc JR D 36 59 1.64 5 Jillian Langtry ME SR F 79 56 .585
6 Lauren Kelly NU SO D 34 53 1.56 6 Kayla Tutino BU SR F 129 98 .568
7 Jenna Rheault UNH FR D 36 51 1.42 7 Eve Boissonneault ME JR F 63 48 .568
8 Caitlin Hewes uc SR D 33 49 1.48 8 Emily Volpe MC FR F 134 103 .565

Meghan Martin MC FR D 33 49 1.48 9 Cassidy MacPherson PC FR F 256 200 .561
10 Sarah Steele BU JR D 37 48 1.30 10 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 176 138 .561



Overall Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC SO 31 1798:48 35 1.17 31-0-0 12 587 .944
2 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 27 1588:53 55 2.08 20-6-1 3 645 .921
3 Elaine Chuli uc SR 25 1550:43 57 2.21 12-11-2 3 936 .943
4 Meghann Treacy ME SR 33 1797:24 79 2.64 9-20-2 5 927 .921
5 Kyra Smith UNH FR 25 1424:36 66 2.78 10-14-1 1 555 .894
6 Erin O'Neil BU SO 28 1551:13 73 2.82 16-7-2 2 712 .907
7 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 27 1523:07 74 2.92 6-16-3 (o] 674 .901
8 Madison Myers PC FR 27 1512:29 77 3.05 9-14-2 1 616 .889
9 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 28 1635:15 85 3.12 5-19-3 (6] 916 .915
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC SO 31 1798:48 35 1.17 31-0-0 12 587 .944
2 Elaine Chuli uc SR 25 1550:43 57 2.21 12-11-2 3 936 .943
3 Meghann Treacy ME SR 33 1797:24 79 2.64 9-20-2 5 927 .921
4 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 27 1588:53 55 2.08 20-6-1 3 645 .921
5 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 28 1635:15 85 3.12 5-19-3 (6] 916 .915
6 Erin O'Neil BU SO 28 1551:13 73 2.82 16-7-2 2 712 .907
7 Madison Litchfield UvM JR 27 1523:07 74 2.92 6-16-3 0 674 .901
8 Kyra Smith UNH FR 25 1424:36 66 2.78 10-14-1 1 555 .894
9 Madison Myers PC FR 27 1512:29 77 3.05 9-14-2 1 616 .889
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Elaine Chuli uc SR 25 37.4 936 1 Katie Burt BC SO 31 12
2 Meghann Treacy ME SR 33 28.1 927 2 Meghann Treacy ME SR 33 5
3 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 28 32.7 916 3 Elaine Chuli uc SR 25 3
4 Erin O'Neil BU SO 28 25.4 712 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 27 3
5 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 27 25.0 674 5 Erin O'Neil BU SO 28 2
6 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 27 23.9 645 6 Gabriella Switaj BC SO 7 1
7 Madison Myers PC FR 27 22.8 616 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 10 1
8 Katie Burt BC SO 31 18.9 587 Kyra Smith UNH FR 25 1
9 Kyra Smith UNH FR 25 22.2 555 Madison Myers PC FR 27 1
10 Molly Depew UVM SO 13 24.5 318
11 Annie Belanger uc SO 11 27.3 300
12 Victoria Hanson BU JR 12 23.2 278
13 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 10 23.3 233
14 Sarah Foss NU JR 11 20.2 222
15 Mariah Fujimagari ME JR 8 24.4 195
16 Sarah Bryant PC SR 7 22.9 160
17 Kate Kowalchuk MC FR 4 33.5 134
18 Gabriella Switaj BC SO 7 14.4 101
Alanna Serviss PC JR 5 20.2 101
20 Chaislyn Burgio MC FR 4 23.2 93




Hockey East Overall Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
Boston College 36 195 5.42 1 Boston College 36 43 1.19
Northeastern 36 159 4.42 2 Northeastern 36 85 2.36
Boston University 37 136 3.68 3 Connecticut 36 89 2.47
Connecticut 36 80 2.22 4 Boston University 37 111 3.00 5 &5 ri 1 ]
New Hampshire 36 79 2.19 Maine 35 105 3.00
Providence 36 72 2.00 6 New Hampshire 36 117 3.25 w
Maine 35 61 1.74 7 Vermont 37 121 327 i
Vermont 37 64 1.73 8 Merrimack 34 124 3.65
Merrimack 34 57 1.68 9 Providence 36 136 3.78
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Boston College 41/127 2 32.3 1 Boston College 105/115 6 91.3
2 Northeastern 26/123 1 21.1 2 Northeastern 115/136 7 84.6
3 Merrimack 21/109 2 19.3 3 Boston University 110/134 10 82.1
4 Boston University 23/124 2 18.5 4 Maine 112/137 3 81.8
5 New Hampshire 21/118 2 17.8 5 New Hampshire 88/109 0 80.7
6 Connecticut 22/124 3 17.7 6 Connecticut 100/124 1 80.6
7 Providence 24/141 6 17.0 7 Vermont 87/109 2 79.8
! 8 Vermont 16/109 4 14.7 8 Providence 131/166 1 78.9
BOSTON UNIVERSITY 9 Maine 12/126 3 9.5 9 Merrimack 63/93 3 677
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Providence 36 364 10.1 1 Boston College 36 1578 43.8
2 Northeastern 36 338 9.4 2 Northeastern 36 1304 36.2
3 Maine 35 302 8.6 3 Boston University 37 1239 33.5
4 Boston University 37 315 8.5 4 New Hampshire 36 1129 31.4
5 Connecticut 36 272 7.6 5 Providence 36 986 27.4
6 Boston College 36 264 7.3 6 Maine 35 870 24.9 HUWBENEE
7 Vermont 37 264 7.1 7 Vermont 37 908 24.5
8 New Hampshire 36 232 6.4 8 Connecticut 36 791 22.0 el
9 Merrimack 34 200 5.9 9 Merrimack 34 689 20.3 L’Rﬁ“
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Boston College 66 67 61 1 195 1 Boston College 9 18 16 O 43
2 Northeastern 47 58 54 0 159 2 Northeastern 29 25 31 O 85
3 Boston University 47 44 45 O 136 3 Connecticut 27 30 32 O 89
4 Connecticut 26 22 29 3 80 4 Maine 30 37 37 1 105
5 New Hampshire 22 33 23 1 79 5 Boston University 36 38 36 1 111
6 Providence 20 22 30 O 72 6 New Hampshire 30 36 49 2 117
7 Vermont 20 16 28 O 64 7 Vermont 35 48 37 1 121
8 Maine 20 21 19 1 61 8 Merrimack 42 40 41 1 124
9 Merrimack 11 18 27 1 57 9 Providence 40 52 43 1 136
SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET
1 Boston College 41 2 +39 10 6 -4 +35
2 Northeastern 26 1 +25 21 7 -14 +11
3 Boston University 23 2 +21 24 10 -14 +7
4 New Hampshire 21 2 +19 21 (o] -21 -2
5 Connecticut 22 3 +19 24 1 -23 -4
6 Merrimack 21 2 +19 30 3 -27 -8
Vermont 16 4 +12 22 2 -20 -8
8 Maine 12 3 +9 25 3 -22 -13
9 Providence 24 6 +18 35 1 -34 -16




Playoff Scoring Leaders
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Kendall Coyne
Makenna Newkirk
Leah Buress
Rebecca Leslie
Dana Trivigno

Leah Lum

Denisa Kfizova
Heather Mottau
Brittany Berisoff
Taylor Wenczkowski
Paige Savage

Lexi Bender

Maddie Elia

Victoria Bach
Rebecca Russo

20 Players Tied With

Leah Lum

Heather Mottau

Lexi Bender

Kate Friesen

Lexi Romanchuk
Megan Keller

Lillian Ribeirinha-Braga
Alexis Woloschuk
Daria O'Neill

20 Players Tied With

Makenna Newkirk
Taylor Wenczkowski
Kate Friesen
Cassidy MacPherson
Saana Valkama
Mary Grace Kelley
Alyssa Gorecki
Daria O'Neill

Nicole Arnold

Kayla Mee

Marie-Jo Pelletier
Maddie Hartman
Sammy Davis

Scoring

GP G-A-P

NU SR F 2 5-2-7
BC FR F 2 3-2-5
uc SR F 2 3-2-5
BU SO F 3 3-2-5
BC SR F 2 2-2-4
uc SO D 2 1-3-4
NU SO F 2 1-3-4
NU JR D 2 0-4-4
uc SR F 2 2-1-3
UNH FR F 2 2-1-3
NU JR F 2 1-2-3
BC SR D 2 0-3-3
BU JR F 3 1-2-3
BU SO F 3 1-2-3
BU SR F 3 0-3-3
2 Points

Defenseman Scoring

GP G-A-P

uc SO D 2 1-3-4
NU JR D 2 0-4-4
BC SR D 2 0-3-3
PC FR D 2 2-0-2
PC SR D 2 1-1-2
BC SO D 2 0-2-2
BU SR D 3 1-1-2
BU SR D 3 0-2-2
UVM FR D 3 0-2-2
1 Points

Freshman Scoring

GP
BC FR F 2
UNH FR F 2
PC FR D 2
PC FR F 2
UVM FR F 3
BU FR F 3
UVM FR F 3
UVM FR D 3
ME FR F 2
ucC FR D 2
UNH FR D 2
NU FR D 2
BU FR F 3

G-A-P
3-2-5
2-1-3
2-0-2
0-2-2
2-0-2
1-1-2
0-2-2
0-2-2
1-0-1
0-1-1
0-1-1
0-1-1
1-0-1

PPG
3.50
2.50
2.50
1.67
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
1.50
1.50
1.50
1.50
1.00
1.00
1.00

PPG
2.00
2.00
1.50
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.67
0.67
0.67

PPG
2.50
1.50
1.00
1.00
0.67
0.67
0.67
0.67
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.33

PIM
1/2
0/0
0/0
0/0
2/4
1/2
0/0
0/0
1/2
0/0
1/2
1/2
1/2
0/0
0/0

PIM
1/2
0/0
1/2
1/2
1/2
1/2
0/0
0/0
0/0

PIM
0/0
0/0
1/2
1/2
1/2
0/0
2/4
0/0
0/0
1/2
2/4
0/0
0/0
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+5
+3
+4
+4
+2
+2
+5
+4
+1
+1
+3
+4
+3
+2
+3

+/-
+2
+4
+4
-2
-6
+2
+4

-1

+/-
+3
+1
-2
-2
+2
+3

-1

+1

-2
+1
+1



Playoff Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 2 5 2.50 1 Heather Mottau NU IR D 2 4 2.00
2 Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 2 3 1.50 2 Lexi Bender BC SR D 2 3 1.50

Leah Buress uc SR F 2 3 1.50 Leah Lum uc so D 2 3 1.50
Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 3 3 1.00 Denisa KFizova NU SO F 2 3 1.50
5 Dana Trivigno BC SR F 2 2 1.00 Rebecca Russo BU SR F 3 3 1.00
Brittany Berisoff uc SR F 2 2 1.00 6 16 Players Tied With 2
Taylor Wenczkowski UNH FR F 2 2 1.00
Kate Friesen PC FR D 2 2 1.00
Kayla Tutino BU SR F 3 2 0.67
Saana Valkama UVM FR F 3 2 0.67
11 30 Players Tied With 1

Power Play Goals GP G epPc Power Play Points GP G-A-P  PPG

1 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 2 1 0.50 1 Kenzie Kent BC SO F 2 1-1-2 1.00
Kenzie Kent BC SO F 2 1 0.50
Brittany Berisoff uc SR F 2 1 0.50
Theresa Knutson uc SO F 2 1 0.50
Amy Schlagel UNH SO D 2 1 0.50
Taylor Wenczkowski UNH FR F 2 1 0.50
Kendall Coyne NU SR F 2 1 0.50
Kate Friesen PC FR D 2 1 0.50
Kayla Tutino BU SR F 3 1 0.33
Taylor Willard UVYM SO D 3 1 0.33

Shorthanded Goals GP G GpPGc Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG

1 Brooklyn Langlois ME SR D 2 1 0.50 1 Dana Trivigno BC SR F 2 1 0.50
Kendall Coyne NU SR F 2 1 0.50 Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 2 1 0.50
Victoria Bach BU SO F 3 1 0.33 Brittany Berisoff uc SR F 2 1 0.50
Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 3 1 0.33 Leah Buress uc SR F 2 1 0.50

Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 2 1 0.50
Ainsley MacMillan NU SO D 2 1 0.50
Lillian Ribeirinha-Braga BU SR D 3 1 0.33
Maddie Elia BU JR F 3 1 0.33
Saana Valkama UVYM FR F 3 1 0.33

Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT

1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 2 +5 1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 2 1
Denisa KFizova NU SO F 2 +5

3 Lexi Bender BC SR D 2 +4
Grace Bizal BC FR D 2 +4
Leah Buress UC SR F 2 +4
Hayley Scamurra NU JR F 2 +4
Heather Mottau NU JR D 2 +4
Halle Silva NU SO F 2 +4
Lillian Ribeirinha-Braga BU SR D 3 +4
Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 3 +4



Playoff Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Erin O'Neil BU SO 3 178:57 4 1.34 2-1-0 1 85 .955
2 Katie Burt BC SO 2 120:00 3 1.50 2-0-0 0 36 .923
3 Elaine Chuli uc SR 2 162:12 5 1.85 2-0-0 0 113 .958
4 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 2 129:23 4 1.85 0-1-0 6] 43 915
5 Sarah Foss NU JR 1 60:00 2 2.00 1-0-0 0 33 .943
6 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 1 59:53 2 2.00 1-0-0 0 24 .923
7 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 3 155:20 11 4.25 1-2-0 0 104 .904
8 Meghann Treacy ME SR 2 118:46 9 4.55 0-2-0 0 108 .923
9 Madison Myers PC FR 2 114:03 9 4.73 0-2-0 (o} 78 .897
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Elaine Chuli uc SR 2 162:12 5 1.85 2-0-0 (o} 113 .958
2 Erin O'Neil BU SO 3 178:57 4 1.34 2-1-0 1 85 .955
3 Sarah Foss NU JR 1 60:00 2 2.00 1-0-0 0 33 .943
4 Katie Burt BC SO 2 120:00 3 1.50 2-0-0 0 36 .923
Meghann Treacy ME SR 2 118:46 9 4.55 0-2-0 0 108 .923
Brittany Bugalski NU FR 1 59:53 2 2.00 1-0-0 0 24 .923
7 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 2 129:23 4 1.85 0-1-0 6] 43 915
8 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 3 155:20 11 4.25 1-2-0 0 104 .904
9 Madison Myers PC FR 2 114:03 9 4.73 0-2-0 0 78 .897
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Elaine Chuli uc SR 2 56.5 113 1 Erin O'Neil BU SO 3 1
2 Meghann Treacy ME SR 2 54.0 108
3 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 3 34.7 104
4 Erin O'Neil BU SO 3 28.3 85
5 Madison Myers PC FR 2 39.0 78
6 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 2 21.5 43
7 Katie Burt BC SO 2 18.0 36
8 Sarah Foss NU JR 1 33.0 33
9 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 1 24.0 24
10 Kyra Smith UNH FR 1 14.0 14
11 Molly Depew UVM SO 1 8.0 8




Hockey East Playoff Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
Northeastern 2 11 5.50 1 Boston College 2 3 1.50
Boston College 2 10 5.00 2 Boston University 3 5 1.67
Boston University 3 11 3.67 3 Northeastern 2 4 2.00
Connecticut 2 7 3.50 4 Connecticut 2 5 2.50
New Hampshire 2 5 2.50 5 New Hampshire 2 7 3.50
Providence 2 4 2.00 6 Vermont 3 11 3.67
Vermont 3 5 1.67 7 Maine 2 10 5.00
Maine 2 3 1.50 8 Providence 2 11 5.50
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Boston College 2/4 1 50.0 1 Boston College 4/4 0 100.0
2 New Hampshire 2/10 (o] 20.0 2 Boston University 7/8 2 87.5
3 Connecticut 2/13 0 15.4 Northeastern 7/8 1 87.5
4 Boston University 177 0 14.3 Providence 7/8 0 87.5
5 Northeastern 1/8 0 12.5 5 Vermont 6/7 0 85.7
Providence 1/8 1 12.5 6 New Hampshire 11/13 ] 84.6
Vermont 1/8 2 125 7 Connecticut 8/10 0 80.0
8 Maine 0/4 0 0.0 8 Maine 2/4 1 50.0
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 New Hampshire 2 26 13.0 1 Boston College 2 118 59.0
2 Northeastern 2 24 12.0 New Hampshire 2 118 59.0
Providence 2 24 12.0 3 Northeastern 2 89 445
4 Connecticut 2 20 10.0 4 Boston University 3 123 41.0
5 Boston College 2 12 6.0 5 Connecticut 2 64 32.0
Maine 2 12 6.0 6 Providence 2 61 30.5
7 Boston University 3 16 53 7 Vermont 3 90 30.0
8 Vermont 3 14 4.7 8 Maine 2 39 19.5
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Boston University 3 4 4 - 11 1 Boston College 2 1 0 - 3
Northeastern 1 5 5 Bl 11 2 Northeastern 1 1 2 = 4
3 Boston College 3 4 3 - 10 3 Boston University 1 2 2 - 5
4 Connecticut 1 3 2 1 7 Connecticut 1 2 2 0 5
5 New Hampshire 1 2 2 0 5 5 New Hampshire 1 3 2 1 7
Vermont 1 2 2 - 5 6 Maine 3 4 3 - 10
7 Providence 1 1 2 4 7 Providence 1 5 5 - 11
8 Maine 2 1 0 - 3 Vermont 3 4 4 - 11
SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET
1 Boston University 1 0 +1 1 2 +1 +2
2 Boston College 2 1 +1 0 o] [o] +1
Northeastern 1 0 +1 1 1 0 +1
4 Connecticut 2 0 +2 2 0 -2 0
New Hampshire 2 0 +2 2 o] -2 0
6 Maine 0] 0 o] 2 1 -1 -1
Providence 1 1 0 1 0 -1 -1
8 Vermont 1 2 -1 1 0 -1 -2




National Category Leaders

Points Per Game GP G-A-P  P/GM Goals Against Average Minutes GA GAA
1 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SR F 35 49-33-82 2.34 1 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin JR 2024:23 26 0.77
2 Alex Carpenter Boston College SR F 36 38-39-77 2.14 2 Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac JR 2162:28 33 0.92
3 Dani Cameranesi Minnesota JR F 35 32-35-67 1.91 3 Katie Burt Boston College SO 1798:48 35 1.17
4 Haley Skarupa Boston College SR F 36 30-38-68 1.89 4 Amanda Leveille Minnesota SR 1643:34 36 1.31
5 Hannah Brandt Minnesota SR F 31 24-34-58 1.87 5 Shea Tiley Clarkson SO 1912:05 43 1.35
6 Denisa Kfizova Northeastern SO F 35 20-37-57 1.63 6 Celine Whitlinger Penn State SR 1278:14 32 1.50
7 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SO F 36 21-34-55 1.53 7 Sarah McDonnell Mercyhurst FR 1520:38 39 1.54
8 Taylar Cianfarano Quinnipiac SO F 34 28-23-51 1.50 8 Shelby Amsley-Benzie North Dakota SR 1813:39 48 1.59
9 Sarah Potomak Minnesota FR F 33 12-37-49 1.48 9 Brittni Mowat Bemidji State JR 2067:59 58 1.68

10 Kelly Pannek Minnesota SO F 35 22-25-47 1.34 10 Kimberly Newell Princeton SR 1605:57 46 1.72

11 Dana Trivigno Boston College SR F 36 17-30-47 1.31 11 Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard SR 1543:05 48 1.87

Ashleigh Brykaliuk Minnesota Duluth JR F 36 18-29-47 1.31 12 Ashlynne Rando Colgate SR 1276:26 43 2.02

13 Rebecca Leslie Boston University SO F 37 14-34-48 1.30 13 Jenn Gilligan Syracuse SR 1741:06 59 2.03

14 Megan Keller Boston College SO D 36 12-34-46 1.28 14 Brittany Bugalski Northeastern FR 1588:53 55 2.08

Cayley Mercer Clarkson JR F 36 24-22-46 1.28 15 Lovisa Selander Rensselaer FR 1960:13 69 2.11

16 Makenna Newkirk Boston College FR F 36 21-24-45 1.25 16 Grace Harrison St. Lawrence FR 1092:29 39 2.14

17 Victoria Bach Boston University SO F 37 21-25-46 1.24 17 Julia Vandyk Colgate FR 976:33 35 2.15

18 Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth JR F 33 17-24-41 1.24 18 Elaine Chuli Connecticut SR 1550:43 57 2.21

19 Karlie Lund Princeton FR F 32 17-22-39 1.22 19 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris JR 1898:23 72 2.28

20 Emily Clark Wisconsin SO F 34 22-19-41 1.21 20 Robyn Chemago Dartmouth JR 1486:30 57 2.30

21 Amy Menke North Dakota JRF 34 19-21-40 1.18 21 Kayla Black Minnesota Duluth SR 985:20 38 2.31

22 Miye D'Oench Harvard SR F 32 14-23-37 1.16 22 Hannah Ehresmann Penn State SO 903:04 35 2.33

23 Hayley Scamurra Northeastern JR F 36 14-27-41 1.14 23 Jetta Rackleff RIT SR 889:09 35 2.36

24 Meghan Dufault North Dakota SR F 31 12-23-35 1.13 24 Paula Voorheis Cornell JR 1312:40 52 2.38

25 Kate Schipper Minnesota JR F 35 14-25-39 1.11 25 Nicole Hensley Lindenwood SR 1904:12 80 2.52

Brittany Howard Robert Morris SO F 35 17-22-39 1.11

Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP  G-A-P P/GM Save Percentage Saves GA Save %
1 Megan Keller Boston College SOD 36 12-34-46 1.28 1 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin JR 589 26 .958
2 Kelsey Koelzer Princeton JRD 32 17-15-32 1.00 2 Celine Whitlinger Penn State SR 569 32 .947
3 Lexi Bender Boston College SRD 36 6-26-32 0.89 3 Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac JR 583 33 .946

Courtney Burke Wisconsin SRD 36 4-28-32 0.89 4 Katie Burt Boston College SO 587 35 .944
5 Mallory Souliotis Yale SOD 29 4-21-25 0.86 5 Elaine Chuli Connecticut SR 936 57 943
6 Jordan Krause Northeastern SRD 34 5-24-29 0.85 6 Kimberly Newell Princeton SR 735 46 .941
7 Jenny Ryan Wisconsin JRD 36 7-23-30 0.83 7 Lovisa Selander Rensselaer FR 1058 69 .939
8 Milica McMillen Minnesota SRD 33 9-18-27 0.82 8 Amanda Leveille Minnesota SR 550 36 .939
9 Amanda Boulier St. Lawrence SRD 37 10-19-29 0.78 9 Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard SR 725 48 .938
10 Megan Wolfe Minnesota JRD 35 5-21-26 0.74 10 Brittni Mowat Bemidji State JR 873 58 .938
11 Toni Ann Miano Boston College SOD 36 8-18-26 0.72 11 Jetta Rackleff RIT SR 484 35 .933
12 Heather Mottau Northeastern JRD 32 4-18-22 0.69 12 Melissa Black Union FR 1111 82 931
13 Lee Stecklein Minnesota JRD 35 8-16-24 0.69 13 Shea Tiley Clarkson SO 575 43 .930
14 Ivana Bilic Bemidji State SRD 33 3-19-22 0.67 14 Shelby Amsley-Benzie North Dakota SR 629 48 929

Kali Flanagan Boston College SOD 36 6-18-24 0.67 15 Ashlynne Rando Colgate SR 552 43 .928

Leah Lum Connecticut SO D 36 10-14-24 0.67 16 Sarah McDonnell Mercyhurst FR 479 39 .925
17 Kirsten Welsh Robert Morris FRD 37 7-16-23 0.62 17 Kayla Black Minnesota Duluth SR 450 38 922
18 Dani Sadek Ohio State SOD 36 4-18-22 0.61 18 Nicole Hensley Lindenwood SR 947 80 .922
19 Micah Hart Cornell FRD 30 1-17-18 0.60 19 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris JR 852 72 .922

Kristen Tamberg Quinnipiac SRD 35 4-17-21 0.60 20 Meghann Treacy Maine SR 927 79 921

Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP G-A-P P/GM Winning Percentage W-L-T  Win %
1 Sarah Potomak Minnesota F 33 12-37-49 1.48 1 Katie Burt Boston College SO 31-0-0 1.000
2 Makenna Newkirk Boston College F 36 21-24-45 1.25 2 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin JR 30-3-1 .897
3 Karlie Lund Princeton F 32 17-22-39 1.22 3 Amanda Leveille Minnesota SR 25-3-1 .879
4 Melissa Samoskevich Quinnipiac F 35 16-16-32 0.91 4 Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac JR 28-2-5 .871
5 Bailey Larson Colgate F 37 10-22-32 0.86 5 Shea Tiley Clarkson SO 25-3-5 .833
6 Rachael Smith Mercyhurst F 31 10-15-25 0.81 6 Julia Vandyk Colgate FR 11-2-3 .781
7 Christina Putigna Providence F 36 11-17-28 0.78 7 Brittany Bugalski Northeastern FR 20-6-1 .759
8 Loren Gabel Clarkson F 36 18-9-27 0.75 8 Kimberly Newell Princeton SR 18-7-2 .704
9 Jessie Eldridge Colgate F 37 9-18-27 0.73 9 Sarah McDonnell Mercyhurst FR 15-5-5 .700

10 Julia Tylke St. Cloud State F 34 9-15-24 0.71 10 Erin O'Neil Boston University SO 16-7-2 .680

11 Sammy Davis Boston University F 37 17-9-26  0.70 11 Brittni Mowat Bemidji State JR 22-11-2 .657

12 Shae Labbe Colgate F 37 11-14-25 0.68 12 Kayla Black Minnesota Duluth SR 10-5-1 .656

13 Rhyen McGill Clarkson F 36 13-11-24 0.67 13 Ashlynne Rando Colgate SR 11-6-4 .619

Sam Cogan Wisconsin F 36 9-15-24  0.67 14 Shelby Amsley-Benzie North Dakota SR 16-10-4 .600

15 Sarah Quaranta Robert Morris F 37 5-19-24  0.65 15 Jenn Gilligan Syracuse SR 15-12-3 .550

16 Shannon Morris-Reade Lindenwood F 37 8-15-23 0.62 16 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris JR  15-13-4 .531

Kirsten Welsh Robert Morris D 37 7-16-23  0.62 17 Grace Harrison St. Lawrence FR 7-6-6 .526

18 Micah Hart Cornell D 30 1-17-18 0.60 18 Elaine Chuli Connecticut SR 12-11-2 .520

19 Maggie Lague Robert Morris D 37 2-20-22 0.59 19 Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard SR 13-12-1 .519

20 Paige Voight Merrimack F 34 11-8-19 0.56 20 Celine Whitlinger Penn State SR 7-10-4 429




National Category Leaders

Assists Per Game

Goals Per Game GP G G/GM GP A A/GM
1 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SR F 35 49 1.40 1 Sarah Potomak Minnesota FR F 33 37 1.12
2 Alex Carpenter Boston College SR F 36 38 1.06 2 Hannah Brandt Minnesota SR F 31 34 1.10
3 Dani Cameranesi Minnesota JR F 35 32 0.91 3 Alex Carpenter Boston College SR F 36 39 1.08
4 Haley Skarupa Boston College SR F 36 30 0.83 4 Denisa Kfizova Northeastern SO F 35 37 1.06
5 Taylar Cianfarano Quinnipiac SO F 34 28 0.82 5 Haley Skarupa Boston College SR F 36 38 1.06
6 Hannah Brandt Minnesota SR F 31 24 0.77 6 Dani Cameranesi Minnesota JR F 35 35 1.00
7 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin JR F 32 23 0.72 7 Megan Keller Boston College SO D 36 34 0.94
8 Sydney Daniels Harvard JR F 31 21 0.68 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SO F 36 34 0.94
9 Cayley Mercer Clarkson JR F 36 24 0.67 9 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SR F 35 33 0.94
10 Emily Clark Wisconsin SO F 34 22 0.65 10 Rebecca Leslie Boston University SO F 37 34 0.92
11 Kelly Pannek Minnesota SO F 35 22 0.63 11 Dana Trivigno Boston College SR F 36 30 0.83
12 Shara Jasper Lindenwood SR F 37 23 0.62 12 Ashleigh Brykaliuk Minnesota Duluth JR F 36 29 0.81
13 Makenna Newkirk Boston College FR F 36 21 0.58 13 Courtney Burke Wisconsin SR D 36 28 0.78

Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SO F 36 21 0.58 14 Hayley Scamurra Northeastern JR F 36 27 0.75
15 Denisa Kfizova Northeastern SO F 35 20 0.57 15 Meghan Dufault North Dakota SR F 31 23 0.74
16 Victoria Bach Boston University SO F 37 21 0.57 16 Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth JR F 33 24 0.73
17 Amy Menke North Dakota JR F 34 19 0.56 17 Mallory Souliotis Yale SO D 29 21 0.72
18 Kelsey Koelzer Princeton JRD 32 17 0.53 18 Lexi Bender Boston College SR D 36 26 0.72

Karlie Lund Princeton FR F 32 17 0.53 Geneviéve Bannon Clarkson JR F 36 26 0.72
20 Michela Cava Minnesota Duluth SR F 36 19 0.53 Sydney McKibbon Wisconsin JR F 36 26 0.72
21 Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth JR F 33 17 0.52 21 Miye D'Oench Harvard SR F 32 23 0.72

Molly Illikainen St. Cloud State SR F 33 17 0.52 22 Kate Schipper Minnesota JR F 35 25 0.71
23 Loren Gabel Clarkson FR F 36 18 0.50 Kelly Pannek Minnesota SO F 35 25 0.71

Theresa Knutson Connecticut SO F 36 18 0.50 24 Jordan Krause Northeastern SR D 34 24 0.71

Ashleigh Brykaliuk Minnesota Duluth JR F 36 18 0.50 25 Karlie Lund Princeton FR F 32 22 0.69

Power Play Goals GP PPG/G PPG Game-Winning Goals GP  GWG
1 Dani Cameranesi Minnesota JR F 35 0.37 13 1 Melissa Samoskevich Quinnipiac FR F 35 8
2 Haley Skarupa Boston College SR F 36 0.28 10 2 Emily Clark Wisconsin SO F 34 7
3 Kelsey Koelzer Princeton JR D 32 0.25 8 Haley Skarupa Boston College SR F 36 7

Alex Carpenter Boston College SR F 36 0.22 8 Alex Carpenter Boston College SR F 36 7

Christina Putigna Providence FR F 36 0.22 8 5 Jessica Sibley Syracuse JRF 34 6
6 Milica McMillen Minnesota SR D 33 0.21 7 Kelly Pannek Minnesota SO F 35 6

Mikaela Lowater Robert Morris JRD 37 0.19 7 Theresa Knutson Connecticut SO F 36 6
8 Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth JR F 33 0.18 6 8 Stephanie Anderson Bemidji State SR F 31 5

Kelly Pannek Minnesota SO F 35 0.17 6 Meghan Dufault North Dakota SR F 31 5

Kendall Coyne Northeastern SR F 35 0.17 6 Karlie Lund Princeton FR F 32 5

Theresa Knutson Connecticut SO F 36 0.17 6 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin JRF 32 5

Amy Boucher New Hampshire SO F 36 0.17 6 Molly Illikainen St. Cloud State SR F 33 5

Laura Bowman Penn State JR F 36 0.17 6 Olivia Howe Clarkson SR F 35 5

Taylor Willard Vermont SO D 37 0.16 6 Kelly Mariani Clarkson FR F 35 5
15 12 Players Tied With 5 Denisa Kfizova Northeastern SO F 35 5

Kenzie Kent Boston College SO F 36 5
Shara Jasper Lindenwood SR F 37 5

Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G SHG

1 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SRF 35 0.14 5
Rebecca Leslie Boston University SO F 37 0.14 5

3 Emily Janiga Mercyhurst SRF 29 0.10 3
Kaitlin Doering Cornell JRF 31 0.10 3
Sarah Nurse Wisconsin JRF 32 0.09 3
Alex Carpenter Boston College SRF 36 0.08 3
Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SO F 36 0.08 3

8 Hilary Lloyd Princeton JRF 28 0.07 2
Taylor Woods Cornell SRF 31 0.06 2
Molly Illikainen St. Cloud State SRF 33 0.06 2
Amy Menke North Dakota JRF 34 0.06 2
Olivia Howe Clarkson SRF 35 0.06 2
Denisa Kfizova Northeastern SO F 35 0.06 2
Geneviéve Bannon Clarkson JRF 36 0.06 2
Jess Paton RIT SRF 36 0.06 2
Rebecca Russo Boston University SR F 37 0.05 2
Bailey Larson Colgate FRF 37 0.05 2




National Team Leaders

e HOCKEY

:

SCORING OFFENSE GP Goals G/GM SCORING DEFENSE GP Goals G/GM
1 Boston College 36 195 5.42 1 Wisconsin 36 26 0.72
2 Minnesota 35 173 4.94 2 Quinnipiac 35 33 0.94
3 Northeastern 36 159 4.42 3 Boston College 36 43 1.19
4 Wisconsin 36 140 3.89 4 Minnesota 35 45 1.29
5 Boston University 37 136 3.68 5 Clarkson 36 48 1.33
6 Clarkson 36 132 3.67 6 Princeton 32 55 1.72
7 Quinnipiac 35 115 3.29 7 North Dakota 34 60 1.76
8 Princeton 32 100 3.12 8 Harvard 32 59 1.84
9 Colgate 37 107 2.89 9 Bemidji State 36 68 1.89
10 Robert Morris 37 106 2.86 10 Mercyhurst 32 63 1.97
11 Syracuse 34 90 2.65 11 Penn State 36 73 2.03
12 Mercyhurst 32 84 2.62 12 Syracuse 34 71 2.09
13 Minnesota Duluth 36 90 2.50 13 Colgate 37 81 2.19
14 St. Lawrence 37 92 2.49 14 Rensselaer 34 80 2.35
15 Yale 29 71 2.45 15 Northeastern 36 85 2.36
16 Harvard 32 78 2.44 16 Connecticut 36 89 2.47
17 North Dakota 34 79 2.32 17 Robert Morris 37 93 2.51
18 Cornell 31 72 2.32 18 St. Lawrence 37 96 2.59
19 Connecticut 36 80 2.22 19 Dartmouth 28 74 2.64
Ohio State 36 80 2.22 20 Lindenwood 37 102 2.76
21 New Hampshire 36 79 2.19 21 Cornell 31 87 2.81
22 Bemidji State 36 77 2.14 22 Minnesota Duluth 36 104 2.89
23 Providence 36 72 2.00 23 Boston University 37 111 3.00
24 Rensselaer 34 62 1.82 Maine 35 105 3.00
25 Dartmouth 28 51 1.82 RIT 36 108 3.00
26 St. Cloud State 35 63 1.80 26 Union 34 104 3.06
27 Penn State 36 63 1.75 27 Yale 29 94 3.24
28 Maine 35 61 1.74 28 New Hampshire 36 117 3.25
29 Lindenwood 37 64 1.73 29 Vermont 37 121 3.27
Vermont 37 64 1.73 30 St. Cloud State 35 115 3.29
31 Merrimack 34 57 1.68 31 Merrimack 34 124 3.65
32 Minnesota State 36 55 1.58 32 Ohio State 36 134 3.72
33 RIT 36 51 1.42 33 Providence 36 136 3.78
34 Brown 29 37 1.28 34 Minnesota State 36 137 3.81
35 Union 34 25 0.74 35 Brown 29 114 3.93
POWER PLAY Totals SHA PP% PENALTY KILL Totals SHF PK%
1 Minnesota 43/94 0 457 1 Wisconsin 98/104 7 94.2
2 Boston College 41/127 2 323 2 Quinnipiac 92/99 0 929
3 Quinnipiac 26/96 0 27.1 3 Princeton 104/113 2 92.0
4 Robert Morris 35/162 3 21.6 4 Boston College 105/115 6 91.3
5 Wisconsin 27/125 0 21.6 5 Harvard 74/83 2 89.2
6 Colgate 25/117 2 21.4 6 Dartmouth 90/102 2 88.2
7 Northeastern 26/123 1 21.1 7 North Dakota 88/100 3 88.0
8 Dartmouth 19/91 6 20.9 8 Syracuse 99/113 2 87.6
St. Cloud State 19/91 4 20.9 9 Clarkson 106/121 4 87.6
10 Merrimack 21/109 2 19.3 10 Robert Morris 136/156 5 87.2
11 Boston University 23/124 2 18.5 11 Mercyhurst 121/139 3 87.1
12 Clarkson 20/108 1 18.5 12 Penn State 99/116 1 853
13 North Dakota 14/78 2 17.9 13 Northeastern 115/136 7 84.6
14 St. Lawrence 19/106 1 17.9 14 Lindenwood 114/135 1 84.4
15 New Hampshire 21/118 2 17.8 15 St. Lawrence 86/102 1 84.3
16 Connecticut 22/124 3 17.7 16 Colgate 107/128 3 83.6
17 Harvard 14/79 o 17.7 17 Minnesota 59/71 1 83.1
18 Ohio State 19/108 2 17.6 18 Boston University 110/134 10 82.1
19 Providence 24/141 6 17.0 19 Rensselaer 77/94 1 81.9
20 Cornell 18/109 5 16.5 20 Maine 112/137 3 81.8
21 Bemidji State 16/97 2 16.5 21 Cornell 88/108 5 815
22 Yale 13/79 2 16.5 22 RIT 127/156 4 81.4
23 Vermont 16/109 4 147 23 Bemidji State 74/91 1 81.3
24 Brown 17/117 6 14.5 24 New Hampshire 88/109 0 80.7
25 Princeton 19/132 2 14.4 25 Connecticut 100/124 1 80.6
26 Syracuse 20/139 3 14.4 26 Vermont 87/109 2 798
27 Minnesota Duluth 15/106 1 14.2 27 Providence 131/166 1 789
28 Mercyhurst 19/144 5 13.2 28 Ohio State 109/139 1 784
29 Penn State 14/107 2 131 29 St. Cloud State 69/90 2 76.7
30 Lindenwood 14/114 2 123 30 Union 68/89 1 76.4
31 Minnesota State 12/100 7 12.0 31 Brown 80/107 0 748
32 RIT 15/157 5 9.6 32 Minnesota State 80/111 1 721
33 Maine 12/126 3 9.5 33 Yale 67/93 3 720
34 Rensselaer 11/130 1 8.5 34 Merrimack 63/93 3 67.7
35 Union 6/97 3 6.2 35 Minnesota Duluth 66/100 3 66.0

S HOCKEY






